Molstad Excavating, Inc.

705 South 48th Street Grand Forks, North Dakota 58201

TELEPHONE:

Office: (701) 746-5474



January 20, 2009

Regional Hearing Clerk (8RC) US EPA, Region 8 1595 Wynkoop Street Denver, CO 80202-1129

Ref: 8ENF-W-NP

Dear Sirs:

This letter is in response to your letter of Proposed Assessment of Civil Penalty against INREIT Properties, LLLP and Goldmark Development Corporation.

We have read your letter and proposed penalties, upon further inspection we have realized that neither the Owner (INREIT/Goldmark) nor the Contractor (Molstad Excavating) took out a State of North Dakota storm water permit for this project. This was an oversite on both of our parts, during further inspection we realize how this happened. A City of Grand Forks Storm Water Pollution Prevention Permit was filed with the City and a copy is enclosed.

INREIT/Goldmark hired CPS Ltd a local engineering firm to design the project as well as the Storm Water Pollution Prevention (SWPP) manual. In this manual (which a copy was sent to you previously) there is a section for permits and includes the general NDR10-000 permit. Then INREIT/Goldmark hired Florian & Sons to do the excavating work for the project and Molstad Excavating to do the underground utilities. Subsequently, INREIT/Goldmark hired Molstad Excavating to take care of the storm water pollution control for this project. A copy of the SWPP was delivered to Molstad Excavating and this is how we quoted the storm water pollution control to INREIT/Goldmark. During this process both Molstad Excavating and INREIT/Goldmark both assumed that CPS, Ltd took out a large activity permit for the project and we both assumed this was the permit that was included in the SWPP manual. We have now since looked and realized that a large permit wasn't necessary and we should have both included this project in our small construction activity permit for the 2007 and 2008 construction season, as the total disturbance for the project was less than five acres. This small construction activity permit is filed annually with the ND Department of Health and is a no cost permit.

Molstad Excavating, Inc.

705 South 48th Street Grand Forks, North Dakota 58201

TELEPHONE:

OFFICE: (701) 746-5474



INREIT/Goldmark and Molstad Excavating never intentionally tried to "skip out" on the responsibility of Storm Water Pollution Control for this project. As you can see, INREIT/Goldmark went above and beyond by hiring an Engineering firm to design the SWPP and hired a contractor to carry out the Storm Water Pollution Control. They didn't try to design the SWPP themselves and didn't try to manage the implementation of it themselves. I am sending you a copy of the invoice for the services CPS Ltd performed showing the charges for the SWPP and I am including a copy of the Molstad Excavating invoice for the storm water pollution control that was performed.

During your inspection the in May 2008 you saw no storm water control devices onsite because the landscaper had removed them all in preparation for the sod that was to be laid. Had I not been on maternity leave I would have definitely caught this and would have installed some interim devices while they were working. Again in my previous correspondence, my son's birth was 3 weeks earlier than planned and was an emergency delivery. I was the person responsible for the inspections and it was the furthest thing from my mind when I was in the hospital. It wasn't until I came back to work that I was told there were some problems on the site.

I have taken many classes in Storm Water Pollution Control and am including copies of some certificates from those classes, I am capable of managing the Storm Water Pollution Control.

INREIT/Golmark and Molstad Excavating never purposely or intentionally tried to escape the responsibility of the Storm Water Control, in which the documentation I have included shows. Other than a simple oversight in paperwork, and my leaving for the birth of my son, everything was done above and beyond what the SWPP called for.

Please feel free to contact me for further discussion in this matter or if I can provide you with any additional information for your review.

Sincerely,

Sharee Haar, P.E. Project Engineer



City of Grand Forks

255 North Fourth Street • P.O. Box 5200 • Grand Forks, ND 58206-5200

(701) 746-2640 Fax: (701) 787-3744

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Permit

FOR CITY 2006 - 011 3F Storm Water Permit Number	Y USE ONLY #/25 ²² Total Permit Fee	FINAL APPROVED SWPP PLAN SWPP Plan Approved
	te Plan Storm Water Permit Fees 00, Fee per acre included in the site	
Address	Contact Tele	ephone #
Autumn Ridge apts Project Name 2200 Block of 36th Ave. S		exzog, CPS, htd.
Forks Land Developme Foldmark Dev. Corp Printed Name of Applicant		Applicant Date
Applicant: I hereby agree to follow	v the conditions and requirements inch	
☐ Contractor ☐ Contractor Representative	(701) 239. Telephone	-3831 (701)239-5837 Fax
D Property Owner Owner Representative	City	ND 58108 State Zip
	Mailing Addre	ND 58108

^{*} This permit will take effect once the Applicant has received a letter of approval and a stamped copy of the permit notifying that the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan submitted has been approved

^{*}Attach a copy of the State of North Dakota Notice of Intent (NOI) and Storm Water Pollution Prevention (SWPP) Plan



INVOICE

Client:

Date: Oct. 30, 2006

Name

Goldmark Development Corp.

Attn

Dale Lian

Address

PO Box 3024

City

Fargo, ND 58108

Re

Autumn Ridge Apartments

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	HOURS	RATE	TOTAL
Site Topographic Survey - contractual fee			\$ 1,800.00
Detailed Development Plan - contractual fee			\$ 4,400.00
Sitework Design and Construction Documents - contractual fee			\$ 6,800.00
SWPP Controls Plan/Erosion Control Plan - contractual fee			\$ 1,800.00
		SubTotal	\$ 14,800.00
Payment		TOTAL	\$ 14,800.00

MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO: CPS, Ltd. 308 2nd Avenue North Grand Forks, ND 58203

If you have any questions concerning this invoice, please contact Doug Herzog at 701-738-4048

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

Autor pidge Autor pidge Tue Jan 6 16:52:09 2009 From: Lien, John To: 817017959466 Page 2 of 4

GOLDMARK Development Corp.

P.O. Bex 3024 Pargo, ND 58108 Bank of the West Main at Broadway Fargo, ND 58124 12151

091300036

TO THE ORDER OF CPST Ltd.
Grand Forks, ND 58203

NON-NEGOTIABLE

Tue Jan 6 16:52:09 2009 From: Lien, John To: 817017959466 Page 4 of 4

RECEIPT AND WAIVER OF LIEN RIGHTS

The undersigned acknowledges this 21 day of November 2006, having received payment of Fourteen thousand eight hundred dollars and no cents (\$14,800.00) from GOLDMARK Development Corporation in full payment of all labor, skills, equipment, and materials furnished to the following described real property.

Autumn Ridge Grand Forks, ND

For value received the undersigned hereby waives all rights which may have been acquired to file or record mechanic's liens for iabor, skill, equipment, or materials furnished to said real property prior to the date of 21 November2006. The undersigned affirms and warrants all supplies and materials furnished, and all subcontractors employed by the undersigned have been paid in full. The undersigned warrants and attests they are authorized and have full authority to sign this lien waiver, and that they are signing with full knowledge of their rights under the laws of the State of North Dakota.

Contractor	Name-CPS, Ltd.	
Ву:	Mark Lambreelt	
	(Signature)	
	Mark Lambrecht (Printed Name)	
	(Finted Name)	
Title:	President	
Address:	308 2nd Ave N	

Grand Forks, ND 58203

Molstad Excavating. Inc.

705 SOUTH ARTH STREET GRAND PORKS, N.D. 58201

THIS PHONE:

DMF[EE: (701) 746-5474



Quotation Goldmark Development Corporation Autumn Ridge Apartment Project Grand Forks, ND

EROSION CONTROL

Description	Amount	Unit		Unit Price		Extended Price	
Construct rock entrance	2	sa	S	1,400.00	5	2,800,00	
Silt fence	1350	16	5	3.00	5	4,050,00	
Construct Concrete Washout	1	18	10	650.00	\$	650.00	
Inlet Protection	18	E8	3	150.00	5	2,400.00	
Maintenance of Above Illams		13	S	2,500.00	3	2,500.00	
Maritoring/reporting/paperwork	7	15	5	1,200.00	\$	1,200.00	
				Total Bid:	5	15,600,00	

Accepted 3-1-07

Bid Qualifications:

Seeding and Landscaping by others

Street Sweeping is not included, and \$75.00 per hour & \$150.00 for each mobilization.

THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF TH

Prop/Job/Categ/Acct	Invoice	Description
III DESIGNATION IN		Report Dail persons





APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

RATING TIMEST UTILL SEE			NOC 9	THE TWO SHOPE
TO DW NEB	EROBET		APPLIS ATION NO.	
HATOMASK.	Voltage Hillar Are			
PACIFICAL Effect Service Security States	Separat Heal Little		F42903300 3.05: 3.1 (c)	
Campir Sec. Section				
FROMCOSTHACEOU				
Grand Foreign No.			COMBRETARIES CONTRA	
715 Sanah (88) Separt				
urand Errica ND: 18701				
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICAT	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF		The commence of Commence of Commence of the Co	Marie Inc.
Danger Carler Fred	3	you didn't my		
Sectional by Chinas Codes		70.00		
To CONTRACT SCHOOL PARTY CONTRACTOR		A 100 T See And		
Salami XI in Albani		10000	··	
* RETAINING				
# To art Lomptons Morek S. Organism 10 - F. and Critical S. 201 - Serie Secured Married S.				
Total Retaining Court 54 : 10 pe				
Total to Column Lin 52000	3			
 Surface a surface of should be used on the surface of the surface of	1	(in shiring		
* LESS PROVIDES CONTRACTOR AND		(0.44)		
E A CHARLEST DANSHING THE		100 (30 (0)		
with Alberta to Forther the years and allower	MARIE B	A HARACIA		
Almo Flori Limo Ki				
Taul change appared	Applifyria.	SNOTECHNE		
at Josephina - Ambath. Philippi				
Total appropriate Marie				
906	in .			
2011/10/25012 Pt. 1200g/c Onfil	50	68		

in k Dengangan (1901). A 1909 pengaliken deski k dan bilik dalam 11 dan eski 1800 k ananan Samurikan separah Merika dian sesah dalam Bandarian pengalikan penganjan sesah dalam berasan Andria APPER ATTENDATE May # 2007
APPER ATTENDED May # 2007

	H								
111	- Og 4 may - 5 of 12 mg.	Terrent I in	THE STATE OF THE S	71 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	>014/2/115	TWEETH III	II.	001 M. 721	K-71-
	Water Same A Smith Sawai	236 124 0D	10.00	100H (F25)-001	MULLIN	190.725 00	A100 07%		
7	Computer Hook Enfowers	\$2,000,00	80.00	5,100.00	10.00	\$2,000.00	1000		
	St Yaman	\$1,010,00.	30,00	\$4.000,00		\$6,000,00			
- 4	Contradit vision of	999,00	50.50	1690 (0)	50.00	\$6000	900		
-	oner Presention	\$2,407.00	80.00	E2 (400) (00)	\$0.00	\$2,400,00	100.0%		
- 1	Минивников об Егонел Сапин	TF-000 00	10.00	ŒI OO	Secre	10 00 ·	0.0%		
	Montering Reporting Paperwork	91.760.00	\$0.00	90 (0)	\$0.00	20.00	0.00%		
	GRAND TOTALS	\$110.329.00	ga ne	\$10E.BJB.00	30.00	5106 639 00		\$0.00	

Users may obtain validation of this document by requesting of the license a completed AIA Document 0401 - Certification of Document's Authenticity

4 11 11 11 11		111:CYCA3H4	Term 2 spoots

Prop/Job/Categ/And	Invoice	Description	Amount
		Ribert Rey (vente)	1,100.00
			4,181,00

Received

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT.

TATIFICAL PARKATION 2 FEB.				
DO 095/STRE	THOUSE		48861634105 NO	
a Ultimit				
"A" could have "some been been	promitives Mi		PERSONATOR	
DROM CONTINCENDS				
Martine Programme Tree			A RESERVE A TOTAL	
ME SHARE PRICES OF A				
terms Ferrior SITE SWITE				
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICAT	TION FOR PA	YMENT	The section of the section of the section	and the second section is
Organism is made of product or state organic Communities Short A18, October 1775, control		read .	The state of the s	to be the second of the second
SOURCE AND ADDRESS OF THE SECOND SECO	X	TRUTTER		
2 Petr Change to S. hangs Endare	20	370000		
PARTITION OF THE PARTY OF THE P		11.129 mis		
C POTAL SAMPATERA STATE ITERAT TOMBRED OCTOBER	1	[12] (24) (C)		
- BUTARSAN				
Sent Complete Ward (Colomb D. S. Lem S. 167) Sent Supul Principal (Colomb Lancial Principal (Colomb Lancial Principal (Colomb Lancial Principal (Colomb Resource Colomb Society Store)				
Linux in Column Links No. 1	A.			
C. Mark Comparity Access (1874)	1	112.736 (6)		
Allocation to the American State of the Committee of the				
PAY SECULAR STREET, STREET, CONTRACTOR		I bo A Street		
COMMISSION PAYMENT HOP	4	8,199 00		
F MAZASHY THE HISBNER AND YES HIRLY BE TO	Abelia 8	39000		
Villag 3 fysic (prodit)				
CHANG ORDERS MAKES	ADMITTEDS:	DISTRICTORS		
of president months by Chrysl				
paral approvability Manti-	Soonali			
not.	ALS SERBORIS			
NU DOMANICA DOCUMBA FINAS		DHILDE		

===(0)

Users may obtain validation of this document by requesting of the license a completed AIA Document DART - Certification of Document's Authenticity

MARKETT LINE			
	III SAME E SECTION		
STATE OF THE PARTY			



A. III.		DEL.					
40.	- Carlo	HE VIEW		PAT NEW TANK	150 H 10 150 H 10 10 H 10	n l'In-	
1 Water Seven & North Seven	300 723 00	11/1 00	III 0 13 II 00	Bit 001	Dit 1211.00	100.04	
7 Commiss Rock Entry on	5[100.00]	10.00	\$2,800.00	10,00	ST 600 AB	100,00	
E 517410V	\$4,000,00	35 CE			34.0(0.00	Address	
A Concrete showhout	\$100,00	10/00	\$660.00	10'00	\$55,00	100.0%	
E mai Projection	52,400,00	(R) (R)	JES-500.00		100,400,000	100 DH	
II Maidtellaber M Ellester Cortifel	\$31.0000 OU	INT ON	#1,300,00	50000	81:500:00	EC 04	
* Membering Reporting Pagestucks	\$1,200,00	80.00	\$500.50	80,00	E00.00	50.0%	
6 Water & Seven many installed into buying	\$4,000,00	50,00	54 000 70	10 00	\$4,000,00	100.01	
GRAND TOTALS	\$11#,329.00	30.00	\$112.738.00	160 100	\$112.730.00		

Deers may obtain validation of the document by requesting of the license a completed Alfa Document D401 - Certification of Document's Authenticity

COMPLETION COMPLETION

This is to pertify attendance at the "Current Issues in Storm Water Regulation" seminar presented March 28, 2008 in Moorhead, MN.

Lateral Builders College (Inc.) is registed with the 4th Control of Excellent System (Alb, QES). This 6.00 hours program affect 6.00 hours in Control of C

TORRING ENLINE CO. Servings in the allowed provide through the Morte Datable State of Registration for Engineers and paint Surveyors. This servings the Engineers and paint Surveyors. This servings the Engineers and paint Surveyors.

Lottean Enucation Services is an approved process through the North Dakote State Spand of Registration for Engineers and Land Services. Proceedings of Contract Services for Engineers.

Edition Stickness Conter. Inc. is a recognized provider registered with the PMI Registered Educational Provider Program (PMI R.E.P.L. Loxinus Business Contents and According to professional education activities and authors. The course overties for E.O.P. Program of Education activities and authors. The course overties for E.O.P. Program Minister 000114.

A List of Exercise Centre, and him deep processed in an Appropriate Provider by the International Association for Communing Education and Equitors (ACET).

B.4.5 One capped the Social Web. McCommon VA 22 HCC in potenting this appropriate, the Lorente Business Center, the need the month of the AVEI. ACET Standards and the appropriate of a standards of good produce internationally. As a result of their Authorized Provider International AVEI. ACET Standards. Center, the standards of the AVEI. ACET Standards. Common Business Center.

In all award 0.60 CELs to participants who succentuity complete this program. Forticipants must complete an available in order to receive CEUs. Philips and available of the appropriate and available of the professional policy potential and the center.



Keeping You Current Helping You Succeed

2910 ALPINE ROAD • P.O. BOX 500 • EAU CLAIRE, WI 54703 PHONE 715 833 3940 • FAX: 215 833 3944 www.loropor.com • customorservice@loroup.com





Kari & Campall



North Dakota Department of Transportation

David A. Sprynczynatyk, P.E.

John Hoeven Governo

Rita 25-10

MEMO TO: Gity, County, & Consulting Engineers

FROM: Dave Leftwich

Local Government Engineer

DATE: April 11, 2005

SUBJECT: FHWA Effective Stormwater Management

Attached is information on this two-day course being held in Bismarck, April 26-27. There are a limited amount of extra seats available.

Please let me know by April 18, if you would like to attend.

DL:rW Enclosure c: Marie, HRD



MINNESOTA EROSION CONTROL ASSOCIATION



CERTIFIES THAT

Sharee Haar

Demonstrated the required knowledge of erosion and sediment control regulations and techniques for the

MINNESOTA EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL CERTIFICATE

May 01, 2004

Jay Michels Administrator, MECA

MINNESOTA EROSION CONTROL ASSOCIATION



CERTIFIES THAT

Sharee Haar

Demonstrated the required knowledge of erosion and sediment control regulations and techniques for the

MINNESOTA EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL CERTIFICATE

May 5, 2003

Jay Michels Administrator, MECA